as-needed basis, management will communicate specific projects and categories of service for which the advance
approval of the Audit Committee is requested. The Audit Committee reviews these requests and advises management
if the committee approves the engagement of the independent registered public accounting firm. On a periodic basis,
management reports to the Audit Committee regarding the actual spending for such projects and services compared to
the approved amounts. The Audit Committee approved 100% of the services provided by KPMG LLP in 2009 and
2008.

S-117

Edgar Filing: CARDTRONICS INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 226

Table of Contents

SELLING STOCKHOLDERS

The following table sets forth information with respect to the beneficial ownership of our common stock held as of
March 15, 2010 by the selling stockholders, the number of shares being offered by this prospectus supplement, and
information with respect to shares to be beneficially owned by the selling stockholders subsequent to this offering.

Shares
Shares Beneficially Owned Offered Shares Beneficially Owned

Prior to the Offering Hereby After the Offering(1)

Number Percentage(2) Number Number Percentage(2)

CapStreet II, L.P. 8,091,222 19.4% 3,132,291 4,958,931 11.9%
CapStreet Parallel II, L.P. 949,852 2.3 367,709 582,143 1.4
TA IX, L.P. 7,148,958 17.2 2,165,060 4,983,898 12.0
TA/Atlantic and Pacific V L.P. 2,859,597 6.9 866,028 1,993,569 4.8
TA/Atlantic and Pacific IV L.P. 1,232,709 3.0 373,326 859,383 2.1
TA Strategic Partners Fund A
L.P. 146,417 * 44,342 102,075 *
TA Investors II, L.P. 142,954 * 43,294 99,660 *
TA Strategic Partners Fund B
L.P. 26,251 * 7,950 18,301 *

* Less than 1.0% of the outstanding common shares.

(1) Assumes that the selling stockholder disposes of all the shares of common stock covered by this prospectus
(assuming no exercise of the underwriters� over-allotment) and does not acquire beneficial ownership of any
additional shares. The registration of these shares does not necessarily mean that the selling stockholder will sell
all or any portion of the shares covered by this prospectus.

(2) Based on 41,658,756 shares of our common stock outstanding as of March 15, 2010.

Common Stock Issuances to Selling Shareholders.  During 2001, we issued 1,320,898 shares of our common stock to